List of Cases to be submitted before 4th Consent Appraisal Committee

Meeting of 2013 scheduled on 12.06.2013 at 11.00 am

	Meeting of 2013 Sc	12.06.2013 at 11.00 am			
Sr. No.	Name & Address	Capital Investment	Applied For	Section	Page No.
	Resubmission Item				
1	M/s. Maharashtra State Power Generation Co. Ltd., Nashik Thermal Power Station, Eklahare, Dist - Nashik	4390 Crs	Establish (Expansion)	JD(APC)	1 to 29
2	M/s. WCL, Naigaon OCM, Bellora-Naigaon Deep OCM, Expansion Project, Wani Area, Wani, Dist - Yavatmal	78.20 Crs	Establish (Expansion)	JD(APC)	30 to 45
3	M/s. Balkrishna Paper Mills Itd., Ambivali P.O. Mohane, Tal. Kalyan, Dist. Thane	81.50 Crs,	Establish (Expansion)	JD(WPC)	46 to 61
	Fresh Item				
1	M/s. Welspun Maxsteel Ltd., Vill- Salav, Tal- Murud Janjirs , Dist - Raigad	759.69 Crs	Establish for change in fuel and renewal	JD(APC)	62 to 81
2	M/s. Pee Vee Textiles Ltd., S. No. 43,44, 41/4 & 51, Mouza- Jam, Tq. Samudrapur, Dist. Wardha	317.83 Crs.	Establish (Expansion)	JD(WPC)	82 to 88
3	M/s. Kellogg India Pvt. Ltd., L-2 & L-3, MIDC Taloja, Dist. Raigad	136.60 Crs. + 1.08 Crs.	Establish for additional Briquette fired Boiler	JD(WPC)	89 to 98
4	M/s. Sanstar Ltd., Sr. No. 267, 268, 401/1,2,356 to 361, Village Karvand, Tal. Shripur. Dist. Dhule	156.00 Crs.	Amendment in Consent to Establish for additional products	JD(WPC)	99 to 108
5	M/s. Ultra Tech Cement Ltd., ( M/s. Narmada Cement Co. Ltd.,) Plot No. 1,2,3,4 &7, MIDC Indl. Area, Zadgaon block, Tal & Dist - Ratnagiri	79.48 Crs	Establish (Expansion)	JD(APC)	109 to 116
6	M/s. Tata Power Co. Ltd., S. No. 589,636,474,474-A. Plot No. 72 Part, Trombay Power Station Mahul Road, Chembur, Mumbai	1173.95 Crs	Establish change in fuel	JD(APC)	116 A to 128
7	M/s. JSW Ispat Stel Ltd., (formerly known as M/s. Ispat Industries Ltd., A-10/1, MIDC Indl Area, Kalmeshwar, Nagpur	623.06 Crs	Establish (Expansion)	JD(APC)	129 to 146
	Review Item				
1	M/s. Perrigo API India Pvt. Ltd., Plot No. N-39, N-31/1 MIDC Addl, Ambernath, Dist. Thane	209.00 Crs.	Establish	AST	147 to 162
2	M/s. DRV Organics, Plot no. N- 184, 185, MIDC Tarapur, Dist- Thane	3.158 crs	Establish (expansion)	AST	163 to 190

Section	No. of Cases
JD(APC)	6
JD(WPC)	4
AST	2
RO(HQ)	0
Total	12

# PART-I (Establish)

## **Resubmission**

#### CAC Item No. 01

Name of Industry: M/s. Maharashtra State Power Generation Company Ltd.,

Nashik Thermal Power Station, Eklahare, Tal & Dist: Nashik.

- 1. Applied for consent to establish for expansion project of coal based thermal power plant of 660 MW.
- 2. Said project is about 0.5 km from notified river Godavari, hence not satisfied RRZ policy.
- 3. Environment clearance is required for proposed project.
- 4. SRO Nashik reported that Local Body namely Grampanchayat namely Eklahare has not given NOC to proposed expansion project.
- 5. Capital Investment of the proposed expansion project is Rs.4390/- crores. Consent fee details are not furnished by the SRO, Nashik.
- 6. ESP is proposed to coal fired boiler.
- 7. Compliance of existing unit for consent conditions along with monitoring results are not furnished.
- 8. The site is located at about 0.25 km from Godavari river hence not satisfying RRZ Policy.
- 9. The site is located in the existing T.P.S. Nashik.
- 10. This case was discussed in the CAC meeting dated 27.12.2012 it was decided that industry shall get the assessment on No increase in pollution Load from NEERI. Industry has submitted reply vide letter dated 01.02.2013. Copy of reply letter is enclosed.
- 11. Industry has submitted report of M/s MITCON which shows there is increase in pollution level as compared to existing power plant.

We may refer the report of M/s MITCON to NEERI for their comment.

#### CAC Item No. 02

Name of the Industry: M/s. Western Coalfields Ltd.,

Naigaon Opencast Mine, Bellora-Naigaon Deep Open Cast Expansion Project, Naigaon Sub Area / Wani Area, Tal: Wani,

Dist: Yavatmal.

 Applied for Consent to Establish (expansion) for the activity of mining of coal from 0.8 million ton per annum to 1.25 million ton per annum.

- Consent of existing mine is valid up to 31.12.2013 or up to validity of mine lease period whichever is earlier.
- The mine lease area of proposed expansion project is about 0.2 km away from notified river Wardha, A-II class thus not meeting the RRZ Policy.

Discussed in CAC dated 22.3.2013 and it was decided to issue SCN for refusal of consent to Establish (Expansion) for not satisfying the RRZ policy. Industry vide letter dated 19.04.2013 submitted the reply of SCN. SRO Chandrapur vide e-mail dated 06.05.2013 submitted present status report. The unit is not satisfying RRZ policy hence we may refuse the consent to establish for expansion.

M/s. Balkrishna Paper Mills Ltd., Ambivali P.O. Mohane, Tq. Kalyan,

## CAC Item No. 03

Name of Industry:

	Dist. Thane.	
•	ndustry has applied for consent to Establish for expansion	I
•		С
•	ategory RED/LSI.	Т
•	otal capital investment of unit is 54.50 Cr, Existing- 9.50 Cr. And proposed – 45.0 Cr.	E
·	xisting consent valid up to: 31.12.2014.	_
•	ndustry is manufacturing paper & paper Board coated folding box board (Duplex/Triplex Board) Existing production quantity – 5250 MT/M. proposed increased in quantity – 5250 MT/M. Total proposed production – 10500 MT/M.	
•	otal water consumption is 3050 CMD in which Domestic effluent generation is 15 CMD and industrial effluent 2500 CMD.	T 
•	nit has provided primary, secondary & tertiary treatment system for industrial effluent.	J
•	VS results are exceeding the consented limit with respect to COD and BOD.	R
•	O, Kalyan has issued SCN vide No. ROK/TB/JVS/SCN/SP/1404 dtd. 01.10.2011.	 I
•	ndustry is located in MMRDA Zone-II region and also it is under A-I Zone of Kalu river.	s
	RO, Kalyan-I has recommended case for expansion after obtaining RRZ location clearance.	
•	esubmitted.	R
•	ndustry has submitted its reply on 5.04.2013 & 25.04.2013, which as under.	1
•	ndustry stated at Vill. PISA a bund constructed for fresh water & Kalu River, before Village Ambivali where factory located.	•
•	he Zone of River Kalu from bund at Village pisa to sea is not a fresh water river.	Т

- he Kalu river near factory is actually saline zone & not A-I, class. In zone of Kalu river, provisions of the RRZ notification are not applicable.
- e-submitted to CAC for decision.

### FRESH AGENDA

#### CAC Item No. 01

Name of Industry: M/s. Welspun Maxsteel Ltd,

Vill: Salav, Tal: Murud Janjira,

Dist: Raigad

- 1. Application for grant of renewal of consent to operate with change in fuel submitted by industry on 10.01.2013.
- 2. Application received at H.Q. on 02.04.2013.
- 3. Industry has paid water cess up to 31.11.2012.
- 4. Industry has submitted Environment Statement for year 2011-12.
- 5. RO- Raigad has recommended case for grant of renewal of consent to operate with change in fuel.
- 6. Recommended case for grant of plain renewal of consent to operate and consent to establish for change in fuel with condition that industry shall submit the BG of Rs.5 Lakhs towards operation and maintenance of pollution control system and BG of Rs.5 Lakhs towards compliances of consent conditions.

### CAC Item No. 02

Name of industry:- M/s. Pee Vee Textiles Ltd,

S.No 43,44,41/4, & 51, Mouza-Jam, Tq. Samudrapur,

Dist. Wardha.

- 1)Applied For consent to establish (Expansion) i.e manufacturing of grey fabrics.
- 2) Existing consent of Textile industry is valid till 31.05.2013.
- 3) IE generation from proposed expansion is 18 CMD including Boiler blowdown.JVS results of existing industry dtd c11.08.12 are exceeding the standards with respect to BOD,COD, TDS, & SS.
- 4) Proposed Sewage & industrial treatment plant during expansion.
- 5) Distance of proposed expansion from Notified river Wardha @ 20 kms. satisfy RRZ Policy.
- 6) Proposed cyclone separator for Coal fired Boiler.
- 7) We may place the application in CAC as C.I of industry is Existing 247.81 Crores & proposed 70.03 Crores Total 317.83 Crores.
- 8) Recommended for grant consent to Establish for expansion.

#### CAC Item No. 03

Name of Industry: M/s. Kellogg India Pvt. Ltd,

L-2 & L-3, MIDC Taloja, Dist. Raigad.

- Applied for Consent to establish for briquette boiler (standby).
- Application received at RO On 06.11.2012 and at HQ it received on 11.01.2013.
- Existing Rs. 136.60 /- Crs. & for proposed boiler- Rs.1.08/- Crs.
- Envt. Statement submitted for the year -2011-2012
- Industry has proposed to provide APC
- Industry has provided primary, secondary & tertiary treatment for industrial effluent
- Earlier the Board had issued ID for O & M of ETP and time bound upgradation plan for recycle/reuse of treated effluent. Industry has submitted BG of Rs. 11/- Lacks and reply submitted @ use of treated effluent for gardening in off season and requested to allow them for discharging treated effluent to CETP in monsoon season
- RO Navi Mumbai has recommended for grant of consent to establish.
- Recommended for grant of consent to establish for briquette boiler (standby) subject to forfeit the BG of Rs. 3/- Lakhs from existing BG of Rs. 11/- Lakhs due to exceeding the JVS of Aug. & Sept-012.

#### CAC Item No. 04

Name of Industry: M/s. Sanstar Ltd.

Plot Village- Karvand, Tal. Shirpur Dist. Dhule..

- Applied for amendment in earlier Consent to establish.
- Application received at RO On 10.12.2012 and at HQ it received on 06.03.2013.
- CI is Rs. 156/- Crs. proposed unit.
- Cess assessment done up to NA
- Envt. Statement submitted for the year -NA.
- Industry has proposed to provide APC/WPC systems.
- Industry had obtained consent to establish for mfg. of Starch, Maize Germ, Gluten etc vide consent order No. CAC-614, dtd.09.10.2012 and now applied for amendment to incorporate the name of additional products i.e. Maltodextrin, Dextrose Anhydrous and 4.5 MW power generation. The distance from Tapi river is 13 Km. Industry has proposed to generate 2393 CMD industrial effluent, for which industry has proposed to provide primary, secondary and tertiary treatment. No addition in water consumption as well as effluent generation than previous C 2 E due to addition of products.
- As per recommendation of RO and information submitted by the industry, recommended for grant of consent amendment for additional products and captive power plant with condition of Env. Clearance in consent to establish with an overriding effect on existing C 2 E dtd.09.10.2012.

#### CAC Item No. 05

Name of Industry:- M/s. Ultra Tech Cement Ltd (M/s.Narmada Cement Company Ltd.),

Plot No-1,2,3,4 & 7, M.I.D.C Industrial Area, Zadgaon Block,

Tal-Dist-Ratnagiri

1. Applied for consent to establish for Expansion. Expansion is for installation of clinker silo storage facility.

- 2. Existing consent is valid upto 31/12/2016 for manufacturing of OPC/PPC/PCS Cement :- 40000 MT/M.
- 3. Due to expansion there will not be any increase in production quantity.
- 4. CI for expansion is Rs. 49.02 crores and existing is Rs. 30.46 crores.
- 5. Prorpose to provide Bag filter type dust collector to dump hopper, clinker silo venting 1 & 2, Bucket elevator discharge, Silo bottom belt conveyor discharge.
- 6. There will not be any increase in product quantity but the provision of 2 No. of totally enclosed silos for storage of clinker will improve the handling of clinker to avoid the fugitive emissions and there by environment performance in the plant.
- 7. Will not require EC as there is no increase in product quantities but it is measure for control of pollution ie fugitive emissions.
- 8. Industry submitted BG of Rs. 5 lacs which is valid upto 31/12/2016.
- 9. Cess paid upto Dec-2012, envt. statement for year 2011-2012 is submitted.
- 10. RO/SRO recommended grant of consent.
- 11. We may consider grant of consent.
- 12. We may place the case before CAC for further discussions.

#### CAC Item No. 06

Name of Industry: M/s. Tata Power Co. Ltd.,

Survey no.589, 636,474,474-A,

Plot no.72 (Part) Trombay Thermal Power Station,

Mahul Road, Chembur, Mumbai-400074.

- 1. Application for grant of consent to establish for change in fuel submitted by industry on 20.02.2013.
- 2. Application received at H.Q. on 02.04.2013.
- 3. Industry has submitted Environment Statement for year 2011-12.
- 4. Industry has not submitted copy of locational Clearance and clearance from MCZMA.
- 5. RO- Mumbai has recommended case may be considered at H.Q.level.
- 6. Case may be kept in abeyance till industry shall submit the locational Clearance and clearance from MCZMA

### CAC Item No. 07

Name of the Industry: M/s. JSW Ispat Steel Ltd. (Formerly known as

M/s. Ispat Industries Ltd.),Plot No.A-10/1, MIDC Indl. area, Kalmeshawar, Nagpur.

- 1. Applied for consent to Establish for expansion project.
- 2. Existing unit Consent is valid up to 30.07.2013

We may grant Consent to Establish for expansion project.

#### Review Item No. 01

Name of industry: M/s. Perrigo API India Pvt. Ltd,

Plot No. N-39, N-31/1, MIDC Additional Ambernath,

Dist. Thane.

Industry had applied for Consent to Establish for Expansion. At present industry is having valid consent to Operate up to 30.9.2013. Industry is engaged in manufacturing of Pharmaceutical products. RO Kalyan had recomanded for grant of consent to establish subject to MIDC NOC and Environemntal Clearance.

The case was discussed in CAC meeting held on 31.1.2013 and it was decided to grant consent to establish (Expansion) by imposing condition of EC for additional new products and NOC from MIDC. As per the internal remarks in the said minutes, SLO to verify whether High Court decision is applicable in this case or not.

Accordingly consent DFA has been prepared and forwarded the file to Legal section for comments on internal remarks. I/c. LO in their remarks mentioned that, Considering the CPCB's directions, non compliances of Addl. Ambernath CETP & CETP matter pending before the High Court, Mumbai; we may not consider the application for grant of Consent to Establish (for expansion) at this stage.

Member Secretary is of the opinion that the case shall be put up before CAC for taking appropriate decision in the matter by CAC.

Submitted for taking suitable decision by the CAC in the matter.

#### Review Item No. 02

Name of Industry: M/s. DRV Organics,

Plot Nos. N-184, 185, MIDC Tarapur,

Dist. Thane.

1. Industry had submitted application for grant of Consent to Establish for expansion of existing unit for mfg. of additional 13 Nos. of Bulk Drug products.

- 2. SCN was issued on 19/04/12 for not responding to Board's letter dtd. 11/11/11 & 25/01/12.
- 3. Personal hearing was extended on 20/06/12 after receipt of reply dtd. 9/05/12.
- 4. Case was discussed in CAC dtd. 24/12/12 and it was decided to issue SCN for refusal.
- 5. W.r.t. SCN dtd. 15/01/13, industry has submitted revised proposal vide letter dtd. 7/03/13 to manufacture only 6 Nos. of products in place of earlier proposal of 13 products on campaign basis alongwith No increase in pollution certificate.
- 6. CPCB vide dtd. 2/09/08 & 25/09/12 directed the Board not to permit expansion/establishment of the industrial units in areas where the associated CETPs are not complying with the required standards, where such CETPs are not complying with the required standards and such CETPs do not have adequate hydraulic load capacities.
- 7. Hon'ble High Court, Mumbai in PIL No. 17/2011 directed 5 CETPs including Tarapur CETP to ensure that the effluents being received from the Chemical industries meet with inlet norms for the CETP; so that after the treatment, the CETP is able to treated effluent within the permissible norms.
- 8. SRO has recommended to grant of Consent to Establish subject to EC, TEPS CETP's NOC, and with Zero discharge.
- 9. This is case for expansion in existing unit for bulk drug product. The project proponent has submitted reply to the SCN issued. Now, proposes to reduce the number of products to 6 Nos. instead of earlier 13 Nos., thereby reduction in effluent quantity and ensured to restrict the Consented quantity only to CETP. However, from no increase in pollution load certificate submitted by the industry, it seems that there is increase in pollution load due to proposed products, hence attracts EC.

In view of above, we may consider the case for grant of Consent to Establish by imposing following conditions-

- (i) To obtain EC,
- (ii) To achieve zero discharge by 100 % recycle & reuse of treated effluent,
- (iii) To provide water meter systemat ETP outlet alongwith lock & key arrangement,
- (iv) To restrict effluent discharge to CETP as per Consented quantity of 1.3 m³/day (ind. eff.) & 1.8 m³/day (dom. eff.),
- (v) To submit B.G. of Rs. 5.0 Lakh towards not to take effective steps for expansion till EC is obtained.